

PUBLIC

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: **Lina M. Khan, Chair
Rebecca Kelly Slaughter
Christine S. Wilson
Alvaro M. Bedoya**

In the Matter of

**Altria Group, Inc.
a corporation;**

and

**JUUL Labs, Inc.
a corporation.**

DOCKET NO. 9393

**RESPONDENTS ALTRIA GROUP, INC. AND JUUL LABS, INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF**

PUBLIC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Investigation and Complaint.....	4
B. Litigation and Trial Before Judge Chappell.....	5
C. Appeal.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. There are insurmountable impediments to applying new theories of liability now.....	10
A. Application of the <i>per se</i> or quick look theories at this stage would violate Respondents’ due process rights.....	10
B. The proposed shift would violate the Commission’s own rules and forgive a waiver that would never be excused in federal court.....	15
1. The Commission’s proposed shift would violate its own rules.....	15
2. Other litigants could not excuse their own waiver.....	17
C. The impediments to Complaint Counsel’s changing theories cannot be overcome.....	19
II. There is no basis to apply either the <i>per se</i> or quick look theories, and the elements are not met here.	20
A. As a matter of substantive antitrust law, neither theory applies.	21
1. <i>Per Se</i> Rule	22
a. The hypothetical “unwritten agreement” suggested by the Commission does not fall into a <i>per se</i> category.	23
b. Ancillary agreements are not subject to <i>per se</i> treatment.	24
2. Quick Look	26
B. Even if the Commission were to find that an unwritten agreement “to take steps” existed, the elements of the new theories are not satisfied.	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

PUBLIC

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>I-800 Contacts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021)	9 n.3, 27
<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	26
<i>Always Towing & Recovery, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2 F.4th 695 (7th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	28
<i>AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27
<i>Bendix Corp. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 534 (6th Cir. 1971)	11, 12, 14
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Bostic v. Harris</i> , 484 F. Supp. 686 (S.D.W. Va. 1979).....	18
<i>Boyd v. Sec'y of Agriculture</i> , 459 F. Supp. 418 (D.S.C. 1978).....	15
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	21, 28
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	3, 21, 27
<i>Campos v. INS.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	15
<i>Cincinnati, P., B., S. & P. Packet Co. v. Bay</i> , 200 U.S. 179 (1906).....	26

PUBLIC

Clark & Wilkins Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,
887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....12

Dearborn Tree Serv., Inc. v. Gray’s Outdoorservices, LLC,
2014 WL 6886330 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 4, 2014)17

Dell Inc. v. Acceleron, LLC,
818 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....14

Exquisite Form Brassiere, Inc. v. FTC,
301 F.2d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....17

Henry Bierce Co. v. NLRB,
23 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1994) 12-13 n.4, 16 n.5

Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.,
547 U.S. 28 (2006).....22

Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021)24

In re Champion Home Builders Co.,
1982 FTC LEXIS 52 (Mar. 9, 1982).....15

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)22 n.6

In re James Carpets, Inc.,
1972 WL 128887 (F.T.C. Nov. 29, 1972)16

In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)24
